purchase price to the fair value of the tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the
acquisition date:

77

Edgar Filing: ServiceNow, Inc. - Form 10-K

138

Purchase Price
Allocation
(in thousands)

 Useful Life
(in years)

Net tangible liabilities acquired $(595 )
Intangible assets:
Developed technology 5,530 4
Contracts 297 1.5
Non-compete agreements 31 1.5
Goodwill 8,218
Net deferred tax liabilities (139 )
Total purchase price $13,342

The excess of purchase consideration over the fair value of net tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired was
recorded as goodwill. Management believes that the goodwill represents the synergies expected from expanded
market opportunities when integrating the Mirror42 Holding B.V.’s technologies with our offerings. $8.1 million of the
goodwill balance is deductible for income tax purposes.

The results of operations of Mirror42 Holding B.V. described above have been included in our consolidated financial
statements from the date of purchase. The business combination did not have a material impact on our consolidated
financial statements, and therefore pro forma disclosures have not been presented.

(6) Goodwill and Intangible Assets
Goodwill balances are presented below (in thousands):

Carrying Amount
Balance as of December 31, 2014 $55,016
Goodwill acquired 1,442
Foreign currency translation adjustments (789 )
Balance as of December 31, 2015 $55,669

Intangible assets consist of the following (in thousands):
December 31, 2015
Gross Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Developed technology $58,144 $(17,463 ) $40,681
Other 3,695 (1,371 ) 2,324
Total intangible assets $61,839 $(18,834 ) $43,005

December 31, 2014
Gross Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Developed technology $59,895 $(6,727 ) $53,168
Other 2,260 (902 ) 1,358
Total intangible assets $62,155 $(7,629 ) $54,526

Amortization expense for intangible assets was approximately $11.8 million, $6.8 million and $0.9 million,
respectively, for the years ended December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013.

78

Edgar Filing: ServiceNow, Inc. - Form 10-K

139

Edgar Filing: ServiceNow, Inc. - Form 10-K

140

The following table presents the estimated future amortization expense related to intangible assets held at December
31, 2015 (in thousands):
Years Ending December 31,
2016 $11,328
2017 10,641
2018 9,891
2019 9,811
2020 459
Thereafter 875
Total future amortization expense $43,005

(7)   Property and Equipment

Property and equipment, net consists of the following (in thousands):